

133 Molesworth Street PO Box 5013 Wellington 6140 New Zealand T+64 4 496 2000

10 June 2022

Harold

By email: fyi-request-19329-a2892a82@requests.fyi.org.nz

Ref: H202206192

Tēnā koe Harold

Response to your request for official information

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) to the Ministry of Health (the Ministry) on 12 May 2022 relating to the COVID-19 Disinformation Assessment and Response Team (DART). I will respond to each part of your request in turn.

1) The identity of all agencies involved in the team's operations

The Ministry of Health is the only agency involved in DART operations.

- 2) The team's terms of reference
- 3) Copies of all standard operating procedures, policies, instructions or other documents which govern the team's operations
- 4) Copies of all briefings to any minister on the topic of the team's establishment, and any reports-back submitted to ministers on the team's operation

This information is refused under section 18(e) of the Act, as the information does not exist.

Under section 28(3) of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review any decisions made under this request. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at: info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the Ministry website at: www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests.

Nāku noa, nā

Acting Manager.

cting Manager, OIA Services

Iffice of the Director-General